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State-of Reto Bampsbire

DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY
JAMES M, HAYES. BLDG: 33 HAZEN BR:
CONCORD, N:H..03305:

(603) 2712791

ROBERT'L. QUINN
COMM[SIONER OF
SAFETY

'Séptémbér 15,2020

His Excellency, Goverior-Christophier T. Sunint,

and the Honorable Councll
State House.

‘Concord, New Hampshire 03301 ,

Requested Action.

Pursuant to RSA 21-P: 43,Alhc Departiiient’ 6f Safety, | Dwns:on f'Homeland Secunty -and Emcrgcncy Managcmcnl (HSEM)
requests? nulhonzanon 10 enter into & grant ogreerent \ with th“ Town of’ Lyme (VC#]SMZ?oBOOI) o purchasé and mslallJa

generator 1o’ support lhc cOmmunity’s pnmary Erncrgency Opemuons Center (EOC) for 2 total amount .of $15,000.00.
Effective upon Govemor and Council:approval. through August 31, 2021.-Funding;source: 100% Federal Funds:

Funding,is-available'in the:SFY 2021 operating'budget-as:follows!

02-23:23:236010-80920000  Dept. of;Saféty  Homeland Sec-Einer Mgiit 100% EMPG:Lical Match
0T 00 'Gmnts to! Local Gov'tie Federsl o
Activity Code: 23EMPG'2019 $15:000/00

) Exglanaﬁon:;

(EMPG), yvhlch was award:d to the Dcpanmcm o}‘_Safety, Dms:on of Homeland Sccunty and. Emcrgcncy Managemcnt
(HSEM) ﬁ'om thc chcral Emergcncy Mnnagement Agency (FEMA) Thc~gmnt 'fund.'.tare toibeused: tosmeasurably improve

'for approval ’are based on gram chglbllnty m accor“g:n
,locn.l Ju.nsdtctlons

“The Emergcncy ‘Management Performance Grarits'are '50% federalty funded. by FEMA-with.a 50% mitch requirement siipplied
‘by:the:subrecipient. The subrecipient ackiiowledges their match obligation;as part’c of Exhlbll Bito lhe:r grant agréement:,

In’ the event that: chcml Funds greino !cmger avallable, General Funds and/or nghway'Funds will not be requcstcd to-support
this. program:-

Reespectfullysubmited,.

?Roi:er({L.:Qu1nn:
‘Conitmissiongér of Saféty
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5.5,

7.2,

AREA COVERED, Except as otherwise specifically provided for herein, the
Subrecipient shall perform the Project in, and with respeet to, the State of New
Hamgshire..

This Agreement, and 8!l obligations of the paries hereunder, shall become
effective an the date of spproval of this Agreement by ihe Governor and
Council of the Stete of Mew Hampshire il required (block 1.17), or upon
signature by the Siate Agency as shown in block 1.14 ("the effective date™).
Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, the Project, inchuding all
reports required by this Agreement, shall be completed in its entirety peior 1o
the date in block 1.7 (hereinalter referved 10 as “the Completion Date™),

BAYMENT, e .

The Gramt Amoun Js identified and more paniculerly deseribed in EXHIBIT
B, attached herelo.

The manner of, and schedute of payment shall be a3 set fonh in EXHIBIT B.

In eecordance with the provisions sei ferth in EXHIBIT B, end in censideration
of the smisfactory performance of the Project, as determined by the State, and
as limited by subparagraph 5.5 of these genersd provisions, the State shall pay
the Subrecipiént the Grant Amount. The State shall withhold from 1he amount
otherwise paysble to the Subrecipient under this subparagraph 5.3 thoss sums
reqmred. or permilted, 1o be withheld pursuant 1o N.H, RSA $0:7 through 7.
The payment by the Stae of the Orami amount shell be the only, and the

« compiele payment 1o the Submclp'enl for all expenses, of whalever nature,

incurmed by the Subrecipient in the performance hereof, and shall be the only,
and the complete, compensation 16 the Subrecipient for the Project.  The Stats
shall have no lisbilities to the Subrecipient other than the Grant Amount.
Notwithsianding anything .in this Agreement to the contrary, and
notwilhsianding unexpected circumstances, in no event shafl the total of afl
payments suthorized, or aclually made, hereunder exceed the Gramt limittion
m forth in block 1:8 of these genera) provisions.

In connection with the performance of the Projecy, the Subrecipient shall
comply.with all statutes, hws regulluom. and orders of {edera), state, county,
or rnumcupal suthofities which shall' impose any obl:pnom or duty upon lhe
Subuclplem. including the acquisilion of any snd nII necessary permils.
BECORDS and ACCOUNTS:

Between the Effective Date and the date three (3) years afier the Completion
Date'the Subrecipiém shail keep detailed accoumts of ell expenses incurred in
connection with the ijcct. “including. but not limited to, costs of
ldmsmstrlhon. Irensporation, sunince, iciephone calls, amd cherical materials
and services.; Such accounts shal] be suppenied by receipis, invéices, bills and
other similar documemm
Between the EITectwe Date wnd the datc three (3) yeary after the Cornplellon
Deie, a1 any time during the Subrecipiént's normal business hours, and as often
as the Staie shall demiand, 1he Subrecipient shall make available 16 the Staig all
records pemmms (G maners, covered by this Agreement, The Subrecipient
shall permit the State (o nudu, enmme; and reproduce fuch records, and to
make audits of |Il conmcts. invoices, materals, payrolis, records of personnel,
data (a5 that ‘e it helttmﬂcr defined), and ulh:r ml'ummuon relating to all
maners covered by this Agreement.. As used i i this parsgreph, “Subrecipiemt™
' fedudes nll persons; natuiral o ﬂcnonnl affitinted with, controlled by, or under
common ownenhup wuh the entify idemified as the Subrecigient in block 1.3
of these provisions

EERSONNEL,.

The Subrecipiem shall, a-its own expense, provide all personne! necessary to
perform the Project; The Slbtempxenl warrents that sl personnel engaged in
the Projec: shall e qunhned 10 perform such Projéct, and shall be properly
licensed and atihorized to  perform such Project under all apphuble laws,

The Subrecipient shall n« hire, and it shall not permit. any subcm!nclor.
subgrantee; or other persen, firm or cowpormon with whom il'is engaged in
combined effort. 1o perform the Project,. lo hirc sny person who has &
contractual relationship with the State, or who is n State officer or employes,
elected or sppointed.

The Grant Officer shall. ‘be the representative of the State hercunder.. [n the
event of any dispute. hereunder, the interpretation o[;]hu Agreement by the

*Grant Oﬂ'n:er, and his/her decision on any dispute, shall be final.

As used’in this Agreemen, the word: Sdats” shall mean nII mformnlm and
things developed or obtained during the performance of, or lr,qunrcd or
developed by reason of," this Agreement, including.’ but not limited 10, all
studies, repors,. ﬁlcs. formutae, surveys, maps, charts; sound recordings, video
recordings,  piciorial  reproductions,  driwings,  mmalyses,  graphic
representations,

9.2

computer programs, computer printouts, noics, ieners, memonnda, paper, and
documents, all whether finished of unfinished.. |
Between the EfMective Dale and the Completion Dale the Subfecm)enl shall gran)

‘1o the State, or any person designated by it, unresificied sccess 1o all data for

9.3

9.4,

9.5,

11.2.2

123

101:2.4

12.:
12,

122

12

Subrecipient Initials: 1.%& 2).s€55 .

examination, duplication, publicstion, transistion, u!e. ‘disposa, or for any othet
purpose whatsoaver,

No data shatl be subject to copyright in the Uniled States or any other country by
anyone other then the State.

On snd after the Effective Oate al) data, and any property which has been
received from the Stale or purchesed with funds provided for that purpese under
this Agrezment, shall be the property of the State, and shall be feturmed 10 the
State upon demand or upen termination of (his Agrecment for any reason,
whichever shafl Mirs1 occur. .

The Statz, and nyone it shall designate, shall have unrestricied suthority to
publish, disclose, distribute and otherwise use, in whole or in pan, al) dara,
CONDITIONAL NATURE OR AGREEMENT. Notwithsianding anything in
this Agreement to the contrary, al) obligations of the Suate hescunder, including,
without limitation, the continuance of payments hereunder, arc conlingent upon
the nvailability or continued appmpnmon of funds, and in no avent shall the State
be liable for any payments hereunder in excess of such svailabke oc appropriated
funds. * n the event of a reduction or termination of those funds, the_State shall
have the right to withhold payrent until such funds become avaitable, il ever, and
shall have the right to Lerminate this Agreément’ immedistely upon giving the
Subeecipient notice of such termination.

EYENT OF DEFAULT: REMEDIES.

Any one or more of the following scts or omissions of the Subrecipient shall

constiste #n event of defeult hereunder (hercinafler refemed to es “Events of
Default™):

Failure 1o perform the Project satisfactorily or on schedule; or

Failure to submit any repont required hereunder; or

Fuilure to maintain, of permit sccess to, the records requited hereunder; o

Fuilure to perform any of the other covenants and conditions of 1his Agreement.
Upon the occurrence of any Event of Defaidt, the State may ke any one, or
more, or all, of the following actions:

Give the Subrecipient & written notice speclfymg the Event of Defsuh and
requiring it to be remedied within, in the absence of a greater or lesser
specification of time, thirty (30) days from the date of the noice; and if the Event

of Defaull is not timely remedied, terminsic this, Agreement, dl'ecuw two (2)

_ days after giving the Subrecipient nttice of termination; and

Give the Subrecipiem & writien notice specifying the Event of Defaull and
mpcndm; all payments to be made under this Agreement and ordering that the
portion of the Grent Amount which would ollerwise accrue 10 the Subuc;pmu
during the pefiod from the date of such notice untit such time as the State
determines thal the Subteﬂpwm has cured the Event of Deloult shafl never be
pad hlhe&ubtecnpml and |

Sct off pgainst sny other obhpnoa the Stute may owe 1o the Slbru:lplem any
damages the State suffers by reason of any Event of Default; and
Trullhatpcem:mnbrmhcdlmlpumleuryofluunwdlesuhwarm
equity, or both, |

In the event ofany early termination of this Agreement for any resson other than
the completion of the Project, the Subrecipient shall delwer 10 the Gram Officer,
not later than fifteen (15) days afier the date oflcﬂmnmon, s report (hemuncr
referred 1o as the "Tenmination Repor™) describing in deml "all Project Work
perfomted., and the Grant Amount samed, to and mclud:ng the datz of
1ermination:

In the event of Terdination under paragraphs 10 or 12,4 of thess generad
provisions, the apprm! of such & Termination Report by the Stete shall eniitle the
Subrecipient to receive that poriion of the Grant amount eamed to and'including
the date of sermminstion.

In the ovent of Terminstion under pansgraphs 10 or 124 of these wnenl
provisions, he spproval.of such & Terminstion. Repon by the Staie shall in no
event relieve the Subrecipient from any and all liabdlity for da.rrnaa rustained or

*incumred by the Stale as a resull of the Subrecipient’s breach of its obligations

hereunder.

Netwithstanding anmything in this Agreement (o the contrary, ellber the Sute or,
excepl where notice defaull has been given to the Subrecipient hereunder, the
Subrecnpnem. may terminate this- Agreement without cause upon thimy (30} days
Wﬂlllll ﬂdlc&

CONFLICT OF INTEREST. No offices, member of employee of the
Subrecipient, and no rtpmscnllnve officer or employee of the Steta of New
Harnpshue or of the govemning body of the locality or localities‘in which the
ijcct is 1o be performed, who exercises amy fumctions or msponsabulmu in the
review oc

3.)_ﬂk_

Date: %11 3: 103D
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17.1.1

17,12

approval of the undenaking or carrying out of such Project, shall pcmctp:te in 17.2. The policies described in subparagrmph 17.1 of this pangraph shall be the

any decision relsting to this Agreement which affects his or her personal interest
or the interest of any corporstion, parinership, or associatlon in which he or she
is dsrcclly or indirectly interested, nor shall he or she have any personal or
pecuniary mlercsl rdirect or “indirect, In this Amemem of the proceeds thereof.
. In the performance of this

Agreement the Subrcc-puenl, its employees; and any subcontractor of subgrantes 18.°
of the Subrecipient are’in all regpects independent contractors, and are neither
agents nor emplayees of the State. Meither the Subrecipient nor any of s
officers. employces, agents, members, subconimciors of subgreatees, shall have
authority to bind the Stare nor are they entitled Lo any of the benefits, workmen's
compensstion or emoluments provided by the Stale 10 ils employess.
ASSIGNMENT AND SUBCONTRACTS: The Subrecipient shall not assign, 19,
of atherwise transfer any Interesti in this Agreement without the prior written
consent of the State, None of the Project Work shell be subcontracied or
subgranted by the Subrecipient other than as set forth in Exhibit A without the
pricr written consent of the Siate. 20,

: The Subrecipient shall defend, indemnify and hold
harmiess the Siale,: bts officers end employees, from and against any and all
losses sulfered by iKe State, us officers and employees. and any and ol claims,

tiabilliies or penaftics assericd against the Stae, its officers end employees, by or 2.

on behalfl of any person, on acvount of, based on, re:u!tlng from, arising out of
(or\ﬂuchmaybeclmrnedlomomoniheuuamunm:ord\e
Subrecipient or subconirector,:of subgranice or other agent of the Subrecipient.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing herein contained shall be deemed to
constitute & wiiver of (he sovertign immunity of the State, which immunity is’
hereby reserved 10 the Siate, This covenam shall survive the termination of this 22,
agreement, '

INSURANCE AND BOND:-
The Subrecnpnent shall a1 ils own expense, obtain and mainain in force, or shall
requirc any suhcommclor. subgrantec or assignee performing Praject work (o
obtaih and maintain in force. both for the benefit of the Staie, the following
insurance:
Stalutory workmeh's compensation &nd employees liability insurance for afl
employees engaged in the pufomm of the Project. and
Comprehensive public liabilityinsurance against all chims of bedily’ injurics,
desth or property damage, in inounts mlmmstouoooopummm
MSZOOOOOOWforbodlly mluryotdnlhtnymmctdml.md
$500.000 for property damage in sny ane [ncldent; and

~

2y /SS
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siandard form employed in the Swaie of New Hampshire, issued by underwriters
acceptable 10 the Siate, and suthorized to do business in the Smte of Mew
Hempshire. Each policy shall contsin » clause prohibiting cancellation or
modification of the policy carlier than ten (10) days afer writien notice thercol
has been received by the State.

WAIYER OF BREACH. No fsilure by the State 10 enforce any provisions hereof
afier any Event of Default shall be deemed a waiver of its rights with regard 1o
that Event, or any subsequem Evenii No ¢xpress waiver of any Event of Defaul
shall be deemed » waiver of eny provisions hereof. No such failure of waiver
shall be deemed » waiver of the right of the Staie 10 enforce each and ol of the
provisions hereof upon any further oc other defoukt on the part of the Subrecipient.
NQTICE. Any notice by a party hereto to the other party shall be deemed o have
been duly delivered or given at the time of mailing by cenified mail, postage
prepaid, in m United States Post Office addressed 10 the parties at the sddresses
first sbove given.

AMENDMENT. This Agreement may be amended, waived or discharged only
by an instrunvent i wriling signed by the patties hereto and only after spproval of
such amendment, waiver o7 discharge by the Govemnor and Council of the State of
New Hampshire, if required, or by the signing Staie Agency.’

- This Agreement shall be
consirued in sccordance with the b of the Stte of New Hampshire, and’is
binding upon snd inures to the benefit of the parties and their respective
successors and sssignees. The captions and contents of the “subject™ blank are
usedmlyulnnﬂnofconmu\dmnmwbemidundlpnofﬂi:
Agreement of 10 be used in determining the intend of the parties hereso. .
THIRD PARTIES. The partics hereto do not*intend 10 benefit any third parties
and this Ayum:nl shall not be construed to confer amy such benefit.

ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement, which may be executed in a number
of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an ona,m-l constitutes the entire
agreement and understanding between the perties. ‘and supersedes all prior
sgreemems and undersiandings relating hereto. 5.

SPECIAL PROVISIONS. The additional provisions set forth in Exhibit C hereto
arzincorporated as pan of this sgreement..

Date: %7) % X0
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EXHIBIT A

Scope of Services

l. The Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management
(hereinafter referred to as “the State™) is awarding the Town of Lyme (hereinafter referred to as
“the Subrecipient™) $15,000.00 to purchase and install a generator for the community’s
Emergency Operations Center (EOC).

2. “The Subrecipient” agrees that the project grant period ends August 31, 2021 and that & final
performance and expenditure report will be sent to “the State” by September 30, 2021.

3; “The Subrecipient” agrees to comply with all applicable federal and state laws, rules,
. regulations, and requirements.

4. “The Subrecipient” shall maintain financial records, supporting documents, and all other

pertinent records for a period of three (3) years from the grant period end date. In these records,
“the Grantee” shall maintain documentation of the 50% cost share required by this grant.

Subrecipient Initials: I.)% 2) Z/S.S 3) ZZL( Date: £+ 3.2030
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EXHIBIT B

Grant Amount and Payment Schedule

1. GRANT AMOUNT

Applicant Grant
Share {Federal Funds) Cost Totals
Project Cost $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $30,000.00

Project Cost is 50% Federal Funds, 50% Applicant Share

Awarding Agency: Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)

Award Title & #: Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG} EMB-2019-EP-00003-S01

Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) Number: 97.042 (EMPG)

Applicant’s Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS): 138843169

2. PAYMENT SCHEDULE

a. “The Subrecipient” agrees the total payment by “the State” under this grant agrecment shall be
up to $15,000.00. :

b. “The State” shall reimburse up to $15,000.00 to “the Subrecipient” upon “the State” receiving a
reimbursement request with match documentation and appropriate backup documentation (i.c.,
copies of invoices, copies of canceled checks, and/or copies of accounting statements).

¢. Upon Governor and Executive Council Approval, allowable match may be incurred for this
project from the start of the federal period of performance of this grant, October [, 2018, to the
identified completion date (block 1.7).

Subrecipient Initials: |.)§§@/_ 2) M55 By Lk Date; §+/3 2050
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EXHIBIT ¢

Special Provisions

1. This grant agreement may be terminated upon thirty (30) days written notice by either party.

2. Any funds advanced to “the Subrecipient” must be returned to “the State” if the grant agreement is
terminated for any reason other than completion of the project.

3. Any funds advanced to “the Subrecipient” must be expended within thirty (30) days of receiving
the advanced funds.

4. “The Subrecipient” agrees to have an audit conducted in compliance with OMB Circular 2 CFR
200, if applicable. 1f a compliance audit is not required, at the end of each audit period “the
Subrecipient” will certify in writing that they have not expended the amount of federal funds that
would require a compliance audit ($750,000). If required, they will forward for review and
clearance a copy of the completed audit(s) to *the State™.

Additionally, “the Subrecipient” has or will notify their auditor of the above requirements prior to
performance of the audit. “The Subrecipient” will also ensure that, if required, the entire grant
period will be covered by a compliance audit, which in some cases will mean more than one audit
must be submitted. “The Subrecipient” will advise the auditor to cite specifically that the audit
was done in accordance with OMB Circular 2 CFR 200. “The Subrecipient” will also ensure that
all records concemning this grant will be kept on file for a minimum of three (3) years from the end
of this audit period.

Subrecipient Initials: I.)aﬁ #: 2)_A8S 3) Ak Date: §/2-20)D
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TOWN OF LYME
Select Board Meeting
August 6" 2020
9:00 AM
Town Office Conference Room

The following people were present for part or all of the meeting: Select Board members Kevin
Sahr (left for the last hour of the meeting), Judith Brotman and Benjamin Kilham.
Administrative Assistant Dina Cutting. Police Chief Shaun O’Keefe. Emergency Management
Director: Margaret Slosberg. Road Agent, Steven Williams.

Public: Don Graham, Carole Barr, Michael Whitman, Rusty Keith, and other unidentified people
on teleconference.

As the Town Office is closed to the public and with the Governor's Executive orders allowing
for the Board to mect online as long as the Public has telephone access, we offer the following

instructions: Please call in on the conference number —1-888-919-7047 (No Pin Needed)

Access is for voice only at this time. If you can’t access the conference number please email
dina@iymenh.gov. All incoming public lines will be muted until 10:00AM when public
comments are accepted. A role call will be made to indicate public members attending via phone.

At 9:03AM Public Hearing:
The Select Board will be held a public hearing to review and accept unanticipated revenue in accordance
with RSA 31:95-b. :
The Emergency Management Performance Grant as presented in the amount of $15,000 to
purchase and install a generator in the Lyme Emergency Operations Center located at 44 High
Street. The total cost of the project is $30,000, the Town is responsibie for a 50% match (up to
$15,000).

The grant was reviewed and discussed.
No public questions or comments were made at this time.

Mr. Sahr moved that the Select Board accepted the terms of the Emergency Management
Performance Grant as presented in the amount of $15,000.00 to purchase and install a generator
in then community’s Emergency Operations Center (EOC). Furthermore, the Select Board
acknowledges that the total cost of the project will be $30,000, in which the town will be
responsible for a 50% match ($15,000).

Seconded by Mr. Kitham. Voted unanimously by a roll call vote.

Mr. Sahr moved to close the Public Hearing. Seconded by Mrs. Brotman. Voted unanimously by
a rol] call vote.

1. Highway:
e Edgell Bridge-Mr. Williams has new information on the maintenance. The Board
will revisit this at a later date.



Primex
N m!: .!mmewgv CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex”) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Stetutes Annotated, Chapter 5-8,
Pooled Risk Manapement Programs. in sccordance with those slatutes. its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex® is authorized lo provide pooled risk
management programs established for ihe benefil of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire,

Each member of Primex? is enlitied 1o the calegories of coverags set forh balow. [n addition, Primex? may exiend the same coverage o non-members.
However, any coverage extended (o a non-member is subject to all of the lerms; conditions, exclusions, amendments, rules, policlas and procadures
that are spplicable Lo the members of Pitmex?, Including but not limited to the final and binding resotution of all claims and coversge dispules before the
Primax® Board of Truslees.- The Additional Covered Party's per occurrence imil shatl be deemed included in the Member's per occurence kmit, and
therefore shall reduce the Member's limit of kabllity s set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations. The limit shown may have been reduced
by clkiims paid on behalf of the member. Ganeral Liabiity coverape is EmRed to Coverage A {Personal Injury Liabiity) and Coverage B (Properly
Damage Liabllity) only, Coverage's C (Public Officials Errors and Omissions), D (Unfair Employmant Practices), E (Employee Benefil Liabikty) and F
(Educator's Legal Llabiity Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage.

Tha below named entlly is.a. member in good slanding of the New Hampshire Pubtic Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may,
howevear, be revised at any lime by the actions of Primex®. As of the date this cerlificzie is ssued, the information set out below accurataly reflects the
categories of coverage established for the curren] coverage yesr.

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate hoider. This certificale does not amend, extend, or
plier tha coverage afforded by the coverage calegories listed below.

Participating Mamber: Membar Number: Company Affording Covernga:
Primex3 Members as per attached Schedule of Members g:'wpgbcl)&lﬁ?k Management Exchangs - Primex®
Property & Liability Program r ace

46 Donovan Street

Concqrd, NH 03301-2624

e e g, ot Tl £ e A
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X

General Liability {Occurrence Form) 7141/2020 71112021 ‘Each Occurrence $ 5,000,000
Protesslonal Liability (describe) General Aggregate $ 5.000.000

Claims Fire Damage (Any one

Made [0 occurrence ve)

T Med Exp (Any one person)
| Automobile Liabllity ) Combined S Limit
. .. ombine &
Deductible  Comp and Coll:: Pyl )lnol
Any auto Aggregate
Workers’ Compensation & Employers’ Liability ] Statulory
Each Accident

Disesse — Exch Employse

Disaase ~ Policy Limit

I Property {Spaclal Risk includes Fire and Theft) Blanket L, Repk t
Cos (unless otherwise stated)

Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only..

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: | | Additionat Covered Party | | Loss Payos Primex’ - NH Public Risk Managemant Exchange

By:  Wew Beth Fncelt

NH Dept of Safety Date:  68/23/2020 mpurcali@nhprimex.or
33 Hazen Dr. Plaste direcl inquires to:
Concord, NH 03301 Primex® Cinims/Coverage Services

603-225-2841 phone
603-228-3832 fax




Town of Holderness
Town of Hooksett
Town of Hopkinion
Town of Hudson
Town of Jaffrey

Town of Jefferson
Town of Kensington
Town of Kingston
Town of Lancaster
Town of Landaff
Town of Langdon
Town of Lee

Town of Lempster
Town of Lisbon

Town of Littleton
Town of Londonderry
Town of Lyman

Town of Lyme

Town of Lyndeborough
Town of Marlow
Town of Mason

Town of Merrimack
Town of Milan

Town of Milford

Town of Milton

Town of Monroe
Town of Nelson -
Town of New Castle
Town of New Durham
Town of New Hampton
Town of New London
Town of Newbury
Town of Newmarket
Town of Newport
Town of North Hampton
Town of Northfield
Town of Northumberiand
Town of Northwood
Town of Nottingham
Town of Orange
Town of Orford

Town of Pelham
Town of Peterborough
Town of Piermont
Town of Pittsburg
Town of Plainfield
Town of Plymouth
Town of Randolph
Town of Richmond
Town of Roxbury
Town of Rumnay
Town of Salem

Town of Sanbomton
Town of Sandown
Town of Sandwich
Town of Seabrook
Town of Sharon
Town of Shelbume
Town of Stark

Town of Stewaristown
Town of Stoddard
Town of Strafford
Town of Stratford
Town of Sugar Hill

202
204
205
206
208
209
21
212
214
215
216
218
219
221
223
224
226
227
228
233
234
236
238
239
240
241
244
248
249
251
254
247
255
256
259
258
260
261
262
263
264
266
268
269
270
272
274
278
278
282
283
285
287
288
289
290
291
292
297
298
310
299
300
302



Primex
NH nL!rmurlmeMnX-y CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex?) is crganized under the New Hampshire Revised Stalutes Annotated, Chapter 5-8,
Pooled Risk Management Programs: In accordance with those siaiutes, s Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex® bs aulhorized to provide pooled risk
management programs eslabtished for the benefit of polilical subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire.

Each member of Primex’ ks entitied lo the categories of coverage set forth balow. I addition, Primex® may extend the same coveraigs to non-members.
Howevar, any coverage exitended to 8 non-member is subject to all of the terms, conditions, exclusions, amendmaents, rules, policies and proceduras
that are applicable to the members of Primex®, Including but not imied ta the final'and binding resclution of all claims and coverage disputes before the
Primex® Board of Trustees: The Additlonal Covered Party's per occurrence lmit shall be deemed included in the Member's per occurrenca Bmit, and
tharefore shall reduce the Member's limit of Hability as se! forih by Ihe Coverage Documents and Declaralons. The limit shown may have bsen reduced
by claims paid on behalf of the momber. General Liabllity coverage is limited 1o Coverage A (Personal injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property
Damage Liabikty) only, Coverage's C (Pubiic Officials Errars and Omissions), D (Unfar Employment Practices), E (Employee Banefil Liability) and F
(Educalor's Legal Liabity Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage. ,

The betow named eniity'is a member In good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange.. The coverage provided may,
however, be revised at any lime by the aclions of Primex™.. As of the dats this certificale is issued, Ibe information set oul below accurately reflects the
catagortes of coverage established for the current coverage year.

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the cestificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend, or
aker the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below..

Pariicipaing Member; Member Number; Company AMording Coverage:
Primex3 Members as per atlached Schedule of Members NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex?
Workers' Compensation Program Bow Brook Place

46 Donovan Street

Concord, NH 03301-2624

e T i B e ﬁﬁ““;‘”f"‘m‘ b > "‘"‘:&‘?’V"-' : { Bffective Date ) i3 1 Explnition D.lf' J t"aﬁ?ml"‘ﬁ\.tﬂw""ﬂﬂx:mu-wm 2
A S e ol covare R R R wa {Limies/ il Statutory.Limits May Apply,\tf.Not:y

SLAMOR A | S anny sy pritog-tet e

General Liability (Occurrence Form) ' Each Occurtence
Professional Liability (describe) | General Aggregalo
Claims Fire Damage (Any one
D Made D Oceurrence fira)
Med Exp (Any one pemon‘)‘jf
| Automobile Liabitity c Sinalo L
. . ombined Single Limit
Deductible  Comp and Coll: Com ngle L
Any auto Agotegata
X | Workers' Compensation & Employors’ Llabllity rozo | 2021 x| Statutory $2.000.000
: Each Accident $2,000,000

Disease ~ Each Erployse

Diseass’= Poticy Limit

, Property (Speclal Risk Includes Fire and Theft) Bianket Limh, Re
Cosi {unless otherwise slatod)

Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: | | Additional Coversd Party | | Loss Payes Primox’ — NH Public Risk Management Exchange
By: Ny Beth Pancel

NH Dept of Safety Dste: 6232020 _mpurcel@nhorimex.org
33 Hazen Dr. . Please direc! inquires to: .
Concord, NH 03301 Primex® Claima/Covorage Services

603-225-2841 phone
603-228-3813 fax




SAU 44 Office

SAU 46 Office

SAL 48 Office

SAU 50 Office

SAU 53 Office

SAU 55 QOffice

SAU 56 Office

SAU 58 Office

SAU 67 Office

SAU 70 Offica

Seabrook Beach Village District
Seabrook School District
Seacoast Charter School
Shaker Regional School District
Somersworth School District
Souhegan Cooperative School District
Souhegan Regional Landfill District
South Hampton School District
Stark School District

Stoddard School District
Strafford School District
Stratford School District
Stratham School District
Strong Foundations Charter School
Sullivan County

Sullivan School District
Sunapee School District

Surry School District
Tamworth School District
Thornton School District

Tilton Northfield Fire
Timberlane Regiona! School District
Town of Amharst

Town of Barnstead

Town of Benton

Town of Bradford

Town of Charlestown

Town of Chatham

Town of Chester

Town of Columbia

Town of Danbury

Town of Derry

Town of Dorchester

Town of Enfield

Town of Fitzwilliam

Town of Grantham

Town of Greenland

Town of Hampton
Town of Hanover

Town of Haverhill

Town of Hebron

Town of Hinsdale

Town of Holderness

Town of Hooksett

Town of Hudson

Town of Landaff

Town of Lee

Town of Lisbon

Town of Londonderry

Town of Lyme

Town of Mariow

Town of Merrimack

Town of New Castle

Town of New Durham

804
753
754
800
755
777
794
830
869
845
448
843

1201

757
784
778
590

831
854

83z

821

1213

606
864
855
865
836
758
567
775
108
112
121
124
138
137
138
144
150
154
155
166
172
185
187
181
164
196
197
201
202
204
208
215
218
221
22

227
233
236
248
249

S>>



"Award Letter

U.S. Department of Homeland Security
Washington, D.C. 20472

Jennifer Harper

NH Dept. of Safety, Div. of Homeland Security & Emergency Management
33 Hazen Drive

Concord, NH 03305 - 0011

Re: Grant No.EMB-2019-EP-00003
Dear Jennifer Harper:

Congratulations, on behalf of the Department of Homeland Security, your application for financial assistance submitted under
the Fiscal Year (FY) 2019 Emergency Management Performance Grants has been approved in the amount of $3,486,269.00.
As a condition of this award, you are required to contribute a cost match in the amount of $3,486,269.00 of non-Federal funds,
or 50.00 percent of the total approved project costs of $6,972,538.00.

Before you request and receive any of the Federal funds awarded to you, you must establish acceptance of the award. -By
accepting this award, you acknowledge that the terms of the following documents are incorporated into the terms of your
award:

« Agreement Articles (attached to this Award Letter) -
« Obligating Document {attached to this Award Letter)
« FY 2019 Emergency Management Performance Grants Notice of Funding Opponunny

Please make sure you read, understand, and maintatn a copy of these documenils in your officialfile for this award::
In order to establish acceptance of the award and its terms, please follow these instructions:
Step 1: Pleasa log in to the ND Grants system at https:/portal.fema.gov.

Step 2: After logging in, you will see the Home page with a Pendmg Tasks menu. Click on the Pending Tasks menu, select the
Application sub-menu, and then click the link for Award Offer Review" tasks. This link will navigate you to Award Packages
that are pending review.

Step 3: Click the Review Award Package icon {wrench) to review the Award Package and accept or decline the award. Please
save or print the Award Package for your records.

X .
System for Award Management (SAM): Grant récnpnents are to keep all of thelr information up to date in SAM, in particular,
your organization's name, address, DUNS number, EIN and banking information. Please ensure that the DUNS number used
in SAM is the same one used to apply for all FEMA awards. Future payments will be conlingent on the'information provided
in the SAM; therefore, it is imperative that the information is correct. The System for Award Management is located at http//

WWW, §8M.00Y.

If you have any questions or have updated your information in SAM, please let your Grants Management Specialist {GMS)
know as soon as possible. This will help use to make the necessary updates and avoid any interruptions in the payment
process.



PAUL FRANCIS FORD Regional Administrator



